using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical financial instruments, level 2 fair values
measured using quoted prices in active markets for similar financial instruments, or using valuation
techniques in which all significant inputs are directly or indirectly based on observable market date and
level 3 fair values measured using valuation techniques in which any significant input is not based on
observable market data.

Capital Management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it as economic conditions changes (i.e.
interest rates, equity markets). To maintain a strong capital structure and in response to current economic
conditions, the Group has modified debt instruments to obtain more favorable interest rates, obtain
additional debt financing, and has adjusted dividend payments to shareholders.

The gearing ratio is a key indicator of the Group’s capital structure. The gearing ratio is net debt divided
by total capital plus net debt.

As at 31 December
As at

30 June

2006
HK$’000

2007
HK$’000

2008
HK$’000

2009
HK$’000

Interest bearing loans and borrowings, Net ..... 3,675,098 4,044,759 7,972,912 11,693,000
Land premiums payable ..... 149,561 91,785 47,025 133,940
Account payables ..... 646,054 730,159 486,774 517,272
Other payables and accrued liabilities ..... 884,880 1,383,590 1,572,560 1,818,814
Amount due to related companies ..... 91,158 111,028 102,995 213,159
Less cash and short term deposits ..... (475,890) (5,533,563) (2,544,291) (6,280,303)

Net debt ..... 4,970,861 827,758 7,637,975 8,095,882
Equity ..... 5,569,329 6,969,640 737,505 1,101,001

Total capital ..... 5,569,329 6,969,640 737,505 1,101,001

Capital and net debt ..... 10,540,190 7,797,398 8,375,480 9,196,883

Gearing ratio ..... 47.2% 10.6% 91.2% 88.0%

IA-48

THIS INFORMATION PACK IS IN DRAFT FORM. The information contained in it is incomplete and is subject to change.
This Information Packmust be read in conjunction with the section headed “Warning” on the cover of this Information Pack.

APPENDIX IA ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT
WM CAYMAN HOLDINGS LIMITED II

27. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Group entered into an interest rate swap agreement on 17 August 2009, with an effective date of
27 November 2009, to hedge a portion of the underlying interest rate risk on borrowings under the Wynn
Macau Senior Credit Facilities. Under this new swap agreement, beginning 27 November 2009, the